LM7131
Tiny High Speed Single Supply Operational Amplifier
General Description
The LM7131 is a high speed bipolar operational amplifier
available in a tiny SOT23-5 package. This makes the
LM7131 ideal for space and weight critical designs. Single
supply voltages of 3V and 5V provides good video perfor-
mance, wide bandwidth, low distortion, and high PSRR and

01231302
Top View
Ordering Information
THE FOLLOWING DEVICES WERE OBSOLETED IN MARCH 2003
Package Ordering NSC Drawing Package Supplied as
Information Number Marking
8-Pin SO-8 LM7131ACM M08A LM7131ACM rails
8-Pin SO-8 LM7131BCM M08A LM7131BCM rails
8-Pin SO-8 LM7131ACMX M08A LM7131ACM 2.5k units tape and reel
8-Pin SO-8 LM7131BCMX M08A LM7131BCM 2.5k units tape and reel
5-Pin SOT 23-5 LM7131ACM5 MA05A A02A 1k units on tape and reel
5-Pin SOT 23-5 LM7131BCM5 MA05A A02B 1k units on tape and reel
5-Pin SOT 23-5 LM7131ACM5X MA05A A02A 3k units tape and reel
5-Pin SOT 23-5 LM7131BCM5X MA05A A02B 3k units tape and reel
OBSOLETE
March 2005
LM
7131
Tiny
H
igh
S
peed
S
ingle
S
upply
O
perationalA
m
plifier
© 2005 National Semiconductor Corporation DS012313 www.national.com
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
ESD Tolerance (Note 2) 2000V
Differential Input Voltage ±2.0
Voltage at Input/Output Pin (V+)+0.1V, (V−) − 0.3V
Supply Voltage (V+ – V−) 12V
Current at Input Pin ±5 mA
Current at Output Pin (Note 3) ±80 mA
Current at Power Supply Pin ±80 mA
Lead Temperature
(soldering, 10 sec) 260˚C
Storage Temperature Range − 65˚C to +150˚C
Junction Temperature (Note 4) 150˚C
Operating Ratings
Supply Voltage (V+ – V−) 2.7V ≤ V ≤ 12V
Junction Temperature Range
LM7131AC, LM7131BC 0˚C ≤ TJ ≤ + 70˚C
Thermal Resistance (θJA)
SO-8 Package, 8-Pin Surface Mount 165˚C/W
M05A Package, 5-Pin Surface Mount 325˚C/W
3V DC Electrical Characteristics